505199927 11/20/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5246696

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name				Execution Date		
KENNETH GARRY PAY	IE			10/15/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	AGENE	EBIO, INC.				
Street Address:	1101 E. 33RD STREET, SUITE C310					
City:	BALTIMORE					
State/Country:	MARYL	AND				
Postal Code:	21218					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		15160424				
	ΔΤΔ					
Fax Number:						
) the e-mail address first; if that is ur l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se				
Email:		maria.marley@hglaw.com				
Correspondent Name:		HALEY GUILIANO LLP				
Address Line 1:		75 BROAD STREET, SUITE 1000				
Address Line 4:		NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARIA MARLEY				
SIGNATURE:		/MARIA MARLEY/	/MARIA MARLEY/			
DATE SIGNED:		11/20/2018				
Total Attachments: 3 source=107042-0021-101- source=107042-0021-101- source=107042-0021-101-	-Assignn	nent#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kenneth Garry Payie, have invented one or more inventions described in a United States patent application, entitled EXTENDED RELEASE PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS OF LEVETIRACETAM, which:

[X] was filed on May 20, 2016 as Application No. 15/160,424, as well as in the nowallowed claims.

WHEREAS, AGENEBIO, INC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 1103 E. 33rd Street, Suite C310, Baltimore, Maryland 21218, USA, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America. its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application, including any patent application filed or to be filed in any country claiming the benefit thereof, and any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues and revivals of the same, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said patent application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including

Page 1

the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation, or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal(s) the date set forth below.

Inventor's Signature: Centh Jong Fair Kenneth Garry Payie Date: 15-001-2018 Inventor's Address: 14211 Harrow Place Poway, CA 92064

A notary public or other officer completing this catificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of (AL FORNA) County of SAW Dirgo)

On this <u>/sizk</u> day of <u>OCTOBER2</u>, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>KENNETH GANTY PAYIE</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was CA. Dr. 2001 License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

DENNIS DEAN BUTTS Commission # 2096761 Notary Public - California (SEAL) MAO San Diego County Notary Public Comm. Explres Jan 11, 2019

My commission expires 101/11/2019

Page 2

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of AGENEBIO, INC.

Michael tothe Name: Mirphila Exilagher Tille: Coo Agene Bio By:

State of Marytanon County of Balinmore

Date: 101 20 2018

On this <u>20</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>November</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was <u>E-lease</u> <u>Accessed November</u>, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or strached document in my presence.

Comm My commission expires

Anguellau Notary Public Das Amarda T. Matters

Page 3